

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,
SECOND DISTRICT**

CASE NO. 2D24-0788

Lower Tribunal Case No. 2022-CA-002366

CAIR FLORIDA, INC.
Appellant,

vs.

CHRISTOPHER NOCCO, SHERIFF OF
PASCO COUNTY, in his official capacity,

Appellee.

On Appeal from Final Judgment
of the Circuit Court for the Sixth Judicial Circuit of Florida
in and for Pasco County

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

DANIEL MARSHALL, ESQ.
Southern Legal Counsel
1229 NW 12th Avenue
Gainesville, FL 32601
Dan.Marshall@southernlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

 CASES iii

 FEDERAL STATUTES iv

 FEDERAL REGULATIONS iv

 FLORIDA CONSTITUTION iv

 FLORIDA RULES iv

 FLORIDA STATUTES v

 OTHER AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. LEGAL STANDARD 13

 II. THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT MANDATES THE
 PRODUCTION OF NON-EXEMPT DOCUMENTS. 13

 III. AN AGENCY THAT UNLAWFULLY REFUSES TO COMPLY
 WITH THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT IS LIABLE FOR THE
 ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS OF A PARTY WHO SUES
 TO ENFORCE THE ACT 15

IV. THE PSO’S WITHHOLDING OF RECORDS WAS UNLAWFUL BECAUSE IT DID NOT MEET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW THAT THE PROFERRED EXEMPTIONS APPLIED TO CAIR-FL’S REQUESTS	16
A. The Prolific Offender Lists Were Not Exempt from Disclosure (Requests 13 and 18)	17
1. The Prolific Offender Lists did not fall under the exemption for active criminal intelligence information	17
2. The Prolific Offender Lists did not fall under the exemption for emergency policies or plans	20
B. The At-Risk Youth List was Not Exempt from Disclosure Under the Exemptions Asserted by the PSO (Request 60)	25
C. The Security and Firesafety Exemption	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Althouse v. Palm Bch. Cnty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 92 So. 3d 899 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	13
<i>Barfield v. Sch. Bd. of Manatee Cnty.</i> , 135 So. 3d 560 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	17
<i>Bd. of Trustees, Jacksonville Police & Fire Pension Fund v. Lee</i> , 189 So. 3d 120 (Fla. 2016).	13, 14, 16, 26
<i>Critical Intervention Servs., Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 908 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	26, 27
<i>Downs v. Austin</i> , 522 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	17
<i>Fayad v. Clarendon Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 2005).	22
<i>Fla. Dep't of Children & Family Servs. v. P.E.</i> , 14 So. 3d 228 (Fla. 2009)	22
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007).	14
<i>Marino v. Univ. of Fla.</i> , 107 So. 3d 1231 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	22, 27
<i>Mazer v. Orange Cnty.</i> , 811 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	16
<i>Metro. Dade Cnty. v. San Pedro</i> , 632 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	19
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Associated Press</i> , 18 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. PHH Mental Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 616 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1993)	15
<i>Office of the State Attorney for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of Fla. v. Gonzalez</i> , 953 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	15
<i>Promenade D'Iberville, LLC v. Sundy</i> , 145 So. 3d 980 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) . . .	16

<i>Roldan v. City of Hallandale Bch.</i> , 361 So. 3d 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 2023)	16
<i>Schweickert v. Citrus Cnty. Fla. Bd.</i> , 193 So. 3d 1075 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016).	16
<i>Shevin v. Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 379 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1980)	16
<i>Siegmeister v. Johnson</i> , 240 So. 3d 70 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018)	13
<i>State Attorney’s Off. of 17th Jud. Cir. v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 251 So. 3d 205 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018).	27
<i>Times Pub. Co., Inc. v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 558 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	15
<i>Weeks v. Golden</i> , 764 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).	13
<i>WFTV, Inc. v. Sch. Bd. of Seminole</i> , 874 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).	24
<i>Woolling v. Lamar</i> , 764 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).	17
FEDERAL STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1232	8
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. pt. 99	8
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	
Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const.	9, 25
Art. I, § 24, Fla. Const.	4, 11
FLORIDA RULES	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210	30

FLORIDA STATUTES

Ch. 23, Fla. Stat. 20

Pt. 1, Ch. 23. Fla. Stat. 23, 24

§ 1002.221, Fla. Stat. 8

§ 1003.53, Fla. Stat. 8, 25

§ 119.01, Fla. Stat. 13

§ 119.011, Fla. Stat. 14, 18

§ 119.07, Fla. Stat. 11, 14, 17, 26

§ 119.071, Fla. Stat. 5, 6, 8, 17, 19-21, 23-27

§ 119.12, Fla. Stat. 1, 2, 13, 15, 16

§ 23.121, Fla. Stat. 24

§ 23.1231, Fla. Stat. 24

§ 252.34, Fla. Stat. 21, 22

§ 943.053, Fla. Stat. 9

§ 985.04, Fla. Stat. 9

§ 985.047, Fla. Stat. 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kathleen McGrory & Neil Bedi, *Pasco’s sheriff uses grades and abuse histories to label schoolchildren potential criminals*, Tampa Bay Times, (Nov. 19, 2020) <https://projects.tampabay.com/projects/2020/investigations/police-pasco-sheriff-targeted/school-data/> 1, 4

Read the Pasco Sheriff's Office response to our investigation, Tampa Bay Times, (Sept. 3, 2020) <https://projects.tampabay.com/projects/2020/investigations/police-pasco-sheriff-targeted/sheriffs-response/> . . 6, 20
